
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Crisp (Chair), Hogg, Vassie (Executive 

Member), Healey (Vice-Chair) and Looker 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 January 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 19 January 2009, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 22 January 2009, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 
2008 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered their 
wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within the 
Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is Monday 19 
January 2009 at 5pm. 
 
4. Revenue and Capital Budget Estimates 2009/10  (Pages 11 - 36) 
 

This report presents the 2009/10 budget proposals for Leisure and 
Culture. The Executive Member is asked to consider the budget 
proposals in Annexes 2,3 and 7 which will be considered by the 
Executive as part of the intended budget. 
 
5. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & 
SOCIAL INCLUSION AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 2 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), VASSIE 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR) 
AND LOOKER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOGG 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Looker declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 as she is a member of York Museums Trust and Agenda Item 7 as 
she is Company Secretary for York Theatre Royal and as Governor of Park 
Grove Primary School as the school had taken part in the Partners in 
Education and Theatre Scheme. 
 
Councillor Crisp declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 7 as she is a member of theTheatre Royal Board. 
 
Councillor Vassie declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 4 as his children take part in Gymnastics. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 

2008 be signed and approved as a correct record by 
the Chair. 

 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

4. YORK AND THE 2012 OLYMPICS  
 
 
Members considered a report proposing ideas for discussion as to how 
York might get involved in, and make the most of opportunities presented 
by, the 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games to be held in London. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
Officers advised that there will be little guidance or funding from central 
government for the national scene and that cities such as York will be 
expected to create their own programme of events for the community in 
2012. 
 
Discussio
[...]
 the view of the friends that a cull should be carried out but rather 
other strategies to control the number of Geese in the park. Ideas included: 
 

� Grass treatments 
 

� Scarers 
 

� The removal of open sight lines making it less attractive for the 
Geese to land. 

 
� The erection of a small fence within the lake to make the water less 

attractive to the Geese. 
 
It was agreed the most appropriate way forward would be to employ the 
services of a consultant with expertise in Geese Management to find the 
best solution for the park. It was suggested by Officers that any work 

Page 3



should commence in the next financial year to coincide with the nesting 
season. It was noted that residents in the Micklegate Ward also had 
concerns about the Geese and there was a possibility that Ward funding 
could be used towards the cost of the consultation. 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
Restoration of the Bowls Pavillion – Ark in the Park: 
 

(i) To note the current situation 
 

(ii) To offer support to the efforts of the 
Friends to develop the proposed Ark in 
the Park 

 
(iii) To ask officers to draw up a funding bid 

for the 2010/11 capital programme, 
including investigation of external 
funding.1 

 
Flood Management: 
 

(i)  That Officers investigate a bid to the 
venture fund to self finance any works.2 

 
 
Goose Management: 
 

(i) To note the current situation and carry 
on with the current management regime 

 
(ii) To submit a revenue bid to fund a city 

wide study and report back to EMAP on 
any possible changes to the existing 
management regime.3 

 
(iii) To welcome any support from Micklegate 

Ward Committee Funding towards 
establishing best practice in Goose 
Management. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order that planning can move forward. 
 
 

Page 4



Action Required  
1. Draw up a funding bid and investigate external funding.  
2. Investigate a bid.  
3. To add the city wide study and report to the work plan.   
 
 

 
CC  
CC  
CC  

 
6. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN: 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report updating them on the progress of York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 
 
The Head of Libraries and Heritage and the Chief Executive of YMT 
updated Members on the recent successful exhibitions and achievements 
including Illuminating York, The Grand Tour in York, the author Tracey 
Chevalier’s residency  at the Art Gallery and The Sixties at the Castle 
Museum. The refurbished Hospitium has proved a success as a venue for 
weddings and conferences. 
 
Members were updated on the Yorkshire Museum £2m project that will 
commence in November 2009 to be completed in 2010. Applications for 
funding are ongoing with a grant of £200,000 recently received from the 
DCMS/Wolfson fund. 
 
Members were given details regarding a new exhibition entitled The Prison 
Experience which is being planned for the Castle Museum. An external 
researcher has been employed by the museum to find out about the 
history of the building during its time as a prison as well as individual 
prisoners. 
 
The Executive Member commented how well the YMT had performed and 
that this was to be welcomed. He queried whether the Trust had 
considered using York St. Marys as a venue for local contemporary artisits 
to display their work and  
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

(i) Note the performance of the York 
Museums Trust 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In order to provide feedback to the Trust. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
7. YORK THEATRE ROYAL: PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
Members considered a report updating them on the progress and 
performance of York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement, which runs until March 2012. The head of Arts and Culture and 
the Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal gave a verbal update on the 
progress that had been made. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the Theatre was performing 
particularly well against the targets that had been set. Successes included 
the figures for ticket sales, the development of site specific work and the 
Partnership in Education and Theatre (PET) Scheme. A highlight of the 
programme had been the staging of the Railway Children in conjunction 
with the National Railway Museum. The play had received huge critical 
acclaim, had attracted visitors from a wide area and had attracted £1.7m of  
newspaper coverage. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Note the performance of the York 
Theatre Royal. 

 
 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the Advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted 

and endorsed. 
  
RESON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Level 

Agreement. 
 
 
 

8. SERVICE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING: 2ND QUARTER 
2008/9 LEISURE AND CULTURE  
 
Members received a report analysing performance by reference to the 
service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services managed by Lifelong Learning and Culture service arm. The Head 
of Finance (LCCS) updated Members on the present situation. 
 
It was noted that the projected net outturn for 2008/09 was £8,727k, 
leaving a projected net overspend of 47k or 0.5% (0.2% of gross budgets). 
Members noted the additional costs relating to the Barbican Centre prior to 
handover to Absolute Leisure.  
 
In relation Library Income, whilst book lending had increased 3%, the 
rental of CDs and DVDs had declined and this had impacted on Library 
income. Officers advised that other ways of raising income were being 

Page 6



considered including room hire at the Central Library. It was noted that the 
café at Acomb Library is proving popular and work is continuing to improve 
its performance further. 
 
Members were happy to note that the Special Olympics City of York 
Intiative had been successful and would generate a grant of £63,500 from 
Norwich Union. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Note the performance of services within 
the directorate funded through the 
Leisure and Culture Budget. 

 
(ii) To release the £44k library income 

contingency provision subject to the 
approval of the Executive.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To monitor and review performance in 

the portfolio area. 
 
Action Required  
1. Forward the request to release the £44k library income 
contingency provision to the Executive.   
 
 

 
CC  

 
9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2008/9 - MONITOR 2  

 
Members received a report informing them of the likely out-turn position of 
the 2008/9 Capital Programme, advising them of changes to existing 
schemes and seeking approval for the addition of new schemes to the 
Capital Programme. 
 
Members noted that as the Council had chosen to participate in the 
Governments free swimming scheme for the over 60s and under 16s, it 
would receive an allocation of funding of £43,639. Members suggested it 
would be useful to receive figures from the pools to ascertain if those 
making use of free swimming previously paid for swimming or were new 
users.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Note the updates to schemes as 
detailed in the report. 

 
(ii) Agree the scheme amendments and 

additions reported in the report and 
summarised in Annex A.1 

 
(iii) Approve the revised capital 

programme as set out in Annex.2 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel 
be  
 accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable the effective management 

and monitoring of the capital 
programme. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update the Capital Programme Spreadsheets  
2. Update the Capital Programme Spreadsheets   
 
 

 
CC  
CC  

 
10. FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members reviewed the Forward Plan for the Executive Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion and Advisory Panel for the 2008/9 
Municipal Year. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

(i) That the update on the Forward Plan be 
noted 

 
(ii)  That issues in respect of Social Inclusion 

be included in the Forward Plan. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Advisory Panel fulfils its remit and 

carries out its work effectively. 
 
 

Page 8



Councillor C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Chair 
[The meeting started at  17:00 and finished at 19:20]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 20 January 2009 
 
Joint report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director 
of Resources 

 
REVENUE  &  CAPITAL  BUDGET  ESTIMATES  -  2009/10 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2009/10 budget proposals for Leisure & Culture.  It includes: 

• The revenue budget for 2008/09 (Annex 1) to show the original budgets. 

• The base budget for 2009/10 including the 2008/09 budget rolled forward and 
adjusted. 

• The provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio. 

• Budget service pressure costs and savings proposals for the portfolio area 
(Annexes 2 and 3). 

• Fees and Charges proposals (Annex 4). 

• Other revenue budget options for consultation (Annex 5). 

• The existing approved capital programme (Annex 6). 

• Proposals for new capital schemes (Annex 7). 
 
2 Budget Council will be held on 26 February 2009 and will make decisions on the 

overall budget for the council.  If approved, the proposals for savings/growth currently 
being considered by the individual EMAP meetings should result in a balanced 
budget, but the Executive Members may also wish to consider other options.  Further 
options relating to this portfolio are shown in Annex 5.  In order to facilitate the 
decision making process the Executive are meeting on 16 February 2009 to consider 
the preferences identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members and the 
results of the consultation exercise. 

3 The Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the budget proposals included 
in this report and identify their preferences, including the proposals in Annexes 2, 3 
and 7 which will be considered by the Executive as part of the intended budget.  In 
particular Member advice is sought on the items listed for consultation in Annex 5, 
which at present do not form part of the intended budget.  Members of EMAP are 
invited to provide comments on the budget proposals in this report. 

 
Background 

4 The Council's Financial Strategy was adopted by the Executive on 23 September 
2008.  This paper is the result of ongoing work against this agreed framework. 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 Local Government Finance Settlement 

5 The provisional Local Government Finance settlement for 2008/09 was issued on 6 
December 2007 and also included indicative figures for 2009/10 and 2010/11 that 
enabled the Council to consider future budget issues.  The provisional settlement for 
2009/10 gives an increase in formula grant of £1.159m (+2.74%). 

Budget Proposals for Leisure & Culture 

6 A summary of the budget proposals is shown in table 1 below.  Further details on 
individual elements are presented in the subsequent paragraphs.  The annexes also 
contain other potential savings items, which at this stage are not being 
recommended to Members. 

Table 1: Proposed Leisure & Culture Budget 2009/10 Para 
Ref 

£000 

2008/09 Original Budget (see Annex 1)  8,541 

2008/09 In
[...]
posals has been considered and in view 
of the overall available resources it is proposed that only those proposals shown in 
Annex 2 are included as the preferred options for Leisure & Culture.  The proposals 
put forward are the result of a rigorous assessment process, which included looking 
at the risk to customers, schools and staff, legislative requirements, proven customer 
demand and the Council’s corporate objectives. 

 
13 Members should note that even if all of the items identified at Annex 2 are funded the 

directorate will still need to manage some significant expenditure pressures in 
2009/10, in particular: 

• Library Service income, where there has been a significant downturn in income 
generated from audio visual rental in recent years and the current financial 
climate appears to be being felt. 

• Sourcing replacement funding for a number of grant streams that are ceasing 
and that currently support activities and staffing within the Sports & Active 
Leisure Service. 

 
14 Some of these pressures are occurring in 2008/09 and have been reported to EMAP 

during this year, with requests for contingency funding in 2008/09 currently pending 
consideration by the Executive.  Members will be kept up to date on these issues 
during 2009/10 through the regular budget monitoring reporting processes. 

 
 Savings Proposals  (- £191k) 

15 Members will be aware that the 2008/09 budget savings were significant and that all 
Directorates are operating within a tight financial environment.  In seeking to achieve 
savings for the 2009/10 budget, Directorates have examined budgets with a view to 
identifying savings that have a minimum impact on the services provided to the 
public, schools, customers and the wider Council.  They have therefore concentrated 
on initiatives that: 

• reflect directorate priorities and plans; 

• improve quality and efficiency; 

• take advantage of ongoing service and/or Best Value reviews; 

• generate income; 

• address budgetary underspends; 

• improve cash flow and interest earnings; 

• generate savings from the technical/financial admin functions of the Council. 

Page 13



16 Annex 3 shows the full list of savings proposals for Leisure & Culture. 
 
 Capital Programme 
 
17 The Council's existing capital programme at portfolio level as approved at the time of 

the 2
nd

 2008/09 monitor is shown at Annex 6. 
 
18 The existing programme for Leisure and Culture is shown at Annex 7, with schemes 

currently approved up to 2013/14.  The Council’s own resources to fund new capital 
schemes are limited.  Against this background Officers have prepared a list of 
possible capital schemes to be considered for each portfolio.  There are two such 
schemes in Leisure and Culture, one for a community sports scheme at Millfield 
Lane and one for works to transform York Central Library into an Explore Centre.   
The column to the right of the stated year in Annex 7 shows the growth above the 
level currently approved at monitor 2 which would result from the addition of these 
two schemes that are described below: 

• Millfield Lane Community Sports Centre Scheme is a two stage project which will 
provide community and sports facilities in the Acomb North / Poppleton area of 
the city.  The scheme has been developed by a partnership between Manor 
School, the Football Foundation and City of York Council.  This first stage of the 
project involves ground works to create new grass pitches and the construction of 
changing rooms at a cost of £550k.  The net cost to the council’s capital 
programme is £200k.  The remainder will be funded by a grant from the Football 
Foundation of £170k, prudential borrowing of £170k (to be funded by income 
from the use of the facilities by the partners and community groups), and £10k 
available from section 106 receipts. 

• York Central Library Scheme is the first phase of an overall project that would 
see the transformation of the library into an Explore Centre.  In this first phase, 
work will be carried out to the ground floor with the creation of three learning 
rooms and a café at a cost of £500k.  An amount of £200k in external grant has 
already been secured with a further £100k raised from sales of valuable obsolete 
stock items.  The remaining £200k is the net cost to the council’s capital 
programme. 

 
 Consultation 
 
19 This paper forms part of the Council's budget consultation.  The other streams being 

undertaken include a recently held public meeting where participants sat at tables 
and tried to produce a balanced budget after considering growth and saving 
priorities, a leaflet circulated city wide with a fold-out return part and a web-based 
process. 

 
 Options 
 
20 As part of the consultation process Members of EMAP are asked for their comments 

or alternative suggestions on the proposals shown in Annexes 2, 3, 5 and 7. 
 
 Analysis 
 
21 All the analysis is provided in the body of the report and the annexes. 

Page 14



 Corporate Priorities 
 
22 The budget represents the opportunity to reprioritise resources towards corporate 

priority areas.  In formulating savings and growth proposals the directorate has paid 
particular attention to the impact that each proposal will have on the delivery of 
corporate priorities. 

 
 Implications 

23 The implications are: 

• Financial - The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.   

• Human Resources - Implications are identified against each of the individual 
savings and service pressure proposals listed in annexes 2 and 3 where 
appropriate.  In summary though, the savings proposed in Annex 3 equate to the 
loss of 0.5 fte posts.  In addition some proposals may lead to reduced hours or 
changes to patterns of work.  Where requested HR has been involved in the 
development of the budget proposals and has worked with local managers to 
identify the HR implications of the proposals.  HR implications will be managed in 
accordance with established council change management procedures. 

• Equalities - there are no equality implications to this report. 

• Legal - there are no legal implications to this report. 

• Crime and Disorder - there are no specific crime and disorder implications to this 
report. 

• Information Technology - there are no information technology implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 
 
 Risk Management 

24 Key reporting mechanisms to Members on budget matters will continue to be through 
mid-year monitoring reports and the final Revenue Outturn report for the year.  The 
format/timing of these reports has recently been considered by the Council's 
Management Team but as a minimum they will report on forecast out-turn compared 
to budgets and will also address the progress made on investments and savings 
included within the budgets. 

 
25 The budget setting process always entails a degree of risk as managers attempt to 

assess known and uncertain future events.  This year has demonstrated the difficulty 
of achieving this.  As with any budget the key to mitigating risk is prompt monitoring 
and appropriate management control.  As such updated figures and revised 
corrective actions will be monitored via Directorate Management Teams, Corporate 
Management Team and the monitor reports during the year. 

 
 Recommendations 

26 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to consider whether the budget 
proposals are in line with the Council's priorities. 

 

Page 15



27 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the budget 
proposals for savings and growth which have been prepared by Officers and 
contained in this report, which are intended to form part of the Council's budget to be 
considered by the Budget Executive on 26 February 2009. 

 
28 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the areas 

for consultation for the revenue budget contained in this report, which may form part 
of the Council's budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 26 February 
2009. 

 
29 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the capital 

proposals which have been prepared by Officers and contained in this report, which 
are intended to form part of the Council's budget to be considered by the Budget 
Executive on 26 February 2009. 

 
30 The Executive Member is invited to consider whether the budget proposals are in line 

with the Council's priorities. 
 
31 The Executive Member is asked to consider the budget proposals for consultation for 

Leisure & Culture for 2009/10 contained in this report and listed below and provide 
comments to be submitted to the Budget Executive on 26 February 2009. 

• 2009/10 Base Budget as set out in paragraphs 7 to 10 

• Service Pressure Proposals as set out in Annex 2 

• Savings Proposals as set out in Annex 3 

• Fees and Charges as set out in Annex 4 

• Other Revenue Budget Options for Consultation as set out in Annex 5 

• Proposals for New Capital Schemes in Annex 7 

Reason:  As part of the consultation on the Leisure & Culture budget for 2009/10. 

Page 16



 

Contact Details 

Author: 

 

Chief Officers Responsible for the Report: 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
Tel:  01904 554200 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
Tel:  01904 551100 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
 
Tel:  01904 554225 

Email:  
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk  

Report Approved √ Date 8 January 2009 

Specialist Implications Officer: Jo Sheen,  LCCS HR Manager,  Tel: 01904 554518 

Wards Affected: All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annex 1 - 2008/09 Original Budgets 
Annex 2 - Service Pressure Proposals 
Annex 3 - Savings Proposals 
Annex 4 - Fees & Charges Schedules 
Annex 5 - Other Revenue Budget Options For Consultation 
Annex 6 - The Existing Approved Capital Programme 
Annex 7 - Options Fo
[...]
,755 1,167 917 3,839

City Strategy (Admin Accomm) 2,985 5,926 2,391 11,302

City Strategy (Econ Devt) 158 0 0 158

Housing 274 0 0 274

Leisure & Heritage 2,050 4,751 1,100 7,901

Neighbourhood Services 205 325 0 530

Chief Execs 848 300 200 1,348

Resources 0 0 0 0

Social Services 231 305 280 816

Miscellaneous 100 0 0 100

Total Capital Receipt Funding required 14,841 12,956 4,888 32,685 0

Annex6CapitalProgSummary0.xls  Annex 6

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 7

Capital Budget - 2009/10 to 2013/14 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 Gross

Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Capital

Programme

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget To be Funded

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Leisure and Culture

Museum Service Heritage Lottery Bid 763 0 200 0 963 0

- External Funding 0 0 0 0

- Cost to City 763 0 200 0 963 0

York Pools Strategy - 4471 0 900 0 5371 0

- External Funding 493 0 0 0

- Cost to City 3978 0 900 0 4878 0

Milfield Lane Comm Sports Centre 550 550 550 550

- External Funding 350 350

- Cost to City 200 200 200 200

York Explore Centre 500 500 0 0 500 500

- External Funding 300 300 0 0

- Cost to City 200 200 0 0 200 200

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 6,284 1,050 1,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,384 1,050

Less :External Funding 1,143 650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,143 650

COST TO CITY OF YORK 5,141 400 1,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,241 400

R
e
c
e
ip

ts
 

G
ro

w
th

G
ro

w
th

G
ro

w
th

G
ro

w
th

G
ro

w
th

G
ro

w
th

Annex7LeisureCapProg0.xls  Leisure

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a

g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Revenue and Capital Budget Estimates 2009/10
	Annex 1 - Base Budget
	Annex 2 - Growth
	Annex 3 - Savings Proposals
	Annex 4 - Fees & Charges
	Annex 5 - Savings Consultation
	Annex 6 - Capital Prog Summary
	Annex 7 - Leisure Cap Prog




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & 
SOCIAL INCLUSION AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 20 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HOGG, VASSIE 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), LOOKER AND WISEMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HEALEY 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Looker declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 4 as she is a Member of York Museums Trust and she is Company 
Secretary for York Theatre Royal. 
 
Councillor Crisp declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 4 as she is a Member of the York Theatre Royal Board. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as he has a 
working interest in the Yorkshire Film Archive and as a Member of the York 
Museums Trust. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 

2008 be signed and approved as a correct record by 
the Chair. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

29. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET ESTIMATES 2009/10  

 
Members received a report that presented the 2009/10 budget proposals 
for Leisure and Culture. The report included: 
 

• The revenue budget for 2008/09 (Annex1) to show the original 
budgets. 



• The base budget for 2009/10 including the 2008/09 budget rolled 
forward and adjusted. 

• The provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the 
portfolio. 

• Budget service pressure costs and savings proposals for the 
portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3) 

• Fees and Charges proposals (Annex 4) 

• Other revenue budget options for consultation (Annex 5) 

• The existing approved capital programme (Annex 6) 

• Proposals for new capital schemes (Annex 7) 
 
Officers advised that if the proposals were approved, along with the 
proposed budgets for other service area’s, they were confident that there 
would be a balanced budget for the Authority. Members were advised that 
alternative options for savings are included in Annex 5. 
 
The Executive Member was asked to consider the budget proposals 
included in the report and identify their preferences, and were invited to 
provide comments on the budget proposals in the report. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the proposed withdrawal in participation 
from North Yorkshire Culture and whether York would be missing out on 
any funding for the 2012 Olympics as a result. It was confirmed that York 
will be capable of providing its own programme of events. Members also 
queried the reduction in the Museums Client Budget. Officers advised that 
some funds would remain to fulfil some obligations but the majority of work 
would be completed this financial year,  the 10k could be taken out without 
causing any problems. 
 
Councillor Vassie updated that in relation to Yearsley Pool, he anticipates 
the cost of buying steam from Nestle to heat the pool would continue to 
reduce, as the Pool continued to prove energy efficient. He also 
commented that in context of the savings proposals and the economic 
climate, it is to be welcomed that the plans for the Archives and Libraries 
have progressed in the past year. 
 
Members of the Labour Group and the Conservative Group reserved their 
position for Budget Council. 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the budget proposals within the 
report be noted. 

 
(ii) That the comments that had been made 

regarding the proposals be noted. 
 

(iii) That it be noted that Members of the 
Labour group and Conservative group 



reserved their position for Budget 
Council. 

 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: As part of the consultation on the Leisure 

& Culture budget for 2009/10. 
 
 
Councillor C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


